
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD will be held in the Council 
Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 17th November, 
2015 commencing at 2.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

A G E N D A

1) APOLOGIES 

2) RECORD OF MEETING 
To confirm the record of the meeting of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing 
Board held on the 1st September 2015 (previously circulated).

3) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

4) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 93.

The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes.  Petitions, declarations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.  
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 
total time of 30 minutes.  Any petitions, deputations and questions that have 
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice.  Any questions that are not considered within the 

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


time limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject 
of a report to the next meeting.

5) BCT: PRE-CONSULTATION DOCUMENT 
To receive a verbal update.

6) YOUNG PEOPLE'S MENTAL HEALTH 
To receive Report No. 214/2015 from Jennifer Fenelon, Healthwatch Rutland 
and Report No. 215/2015 from Leon Charikar, CAMHS Commissioning 
Manager. 
(Pages 5 - 74)

7) AMBULANCE SERVICE 
To receive a report from Helen Stubbs, Senior Contracts and Provider 
Performance Manager, ELRCCG

8) JSNA: UPDATE 
To receive Report No. 216/2015 from Karen Kibblewhite
(Pages 75 - 118)

9) ANY URGENT BUSINESS 

10) DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
The next meeting of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board will be on 
Tuesday, 26th January 2016 at 2.00 p.m. in the Council Chamber, Catmose.

---oOo---

DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD:

Mr R Begy (Chairman)

Mr A Mann Ms A Callaway
Dr A Ker Mrs H Briggs
Ms J Clayton Jones Ms J Fenelon
Inspector L Cordiner Mr M Sandys
Ms R Dewar Mr T Sacks
Ms T Thompson Mr R Clifton
Ms Y Sidyot

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION



Report No. 214/2015

Report to Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board

Subject Young People's Mental Health Project 
Meeting Date 17th November 2015
Report Author Jennifer Fenelon
Presented by Ann Williams & Anya Loomes
Paper for: Note/Approval 

Context, including links to Health & Wellbeing Priorities  : Links to Better Care 
Together Transformational Plan

This report, prepared by Healthwatch Rutland describes progress since the July 
meeting of the Health and Well Being Board in addressing the wish of young people 
across Rutland for early intervention and support with mental health issues.

The report asks the Health and Wellbeing Board to note the extensive progress 
made since the last report in July 2015

Financial Implications
See report for gap in pilot funding and financial implications of the Transformational 
Plan 
Recommendations
That the Board 

1. Notes the considerable progress being made to implement a trial early 
intervention model in Rutland and the intention of extending the pilot to 
primary & secondary settings if successful. 

2. If successful ,it is planned that the evaluation be made available across 
Leicester ,Leicestershire and Rutland 

3. It is noted that the LLR Transformational plan has been submitted to DH and 
that the plan addresses early intervention and awareness as well as 
secondary and tertiary care (a summary of that plan is attached as an 
appendix to this report.) 

Comments from the Board 

Strategic 
Lead 

Risk Assessment 

Time L/M/H
Viability L/M/H
Finance L/M/H
Profile 
Equality & 
Diversity 
Timeline 
Task Target Date Responsibility 

Summary 



Report No. 214/2015
In July 2015 Healthwatch Rutland reported to the Health and Wellbeing Board on the Rutland 
Young People's Mental Health Project. 

Our report described national policy initiatives to address young people's mental health 
issues and the response required from local health economies as well as  national funding 
being made available to improve young people's mental health.

We also described the work carried out by Healthwatch Rutland supported by Leicester 
University which articulated the clear wish of young people across the County to de 
stigmatise mental health and create early interventional support . 

Our young people wished to see integrated arrangements to both support young people at 
an early stage and signpost them into mainstream CAMHS services where that proved 
necessary. Our report also described the positive response from organisations across 
Health, Educational (State and Private), Youth, and voluntary to work together to find 
solutions.

In conjunction with the Rutland Young People's Council (and a successful “Dragons Den”) it 
then was planned to pilot a prototype early intervention and signposting system which, if 
successful, could be rolled out to primary and secondary schools.

Recognising that there will be financial constraints everywhere, the objective of the pilot was 
to produce an effective “support system” by harnessing the existing resources of the many 
organisations involved, conduct a 6 month pilot and then measure the impact.

This report covers:-

o The Rutland Pilot
o The pilot as part of the LLR BCT Transformational Plan
o Monitoring and Next Steps
o Local and National Recognition and support 

The Rutland Pilot
We were delighted that in July 2015, Rutland County College volunteered itself as a pilot site 
to test the development of a co-ordinated early intervention and support system. 

Rutland County Council appointed a part time Project Manager, Steph Logue, Healthwatch 
Rutland contributed the services of Vice Chair of the Rutland Youth Council, Anya Loomes, 
and the Healthwatch Young People's Team led by Ann Williams. A Project Board 
(membership below) and Project Team have worked tirelessly and have included 
representatives of young people, parents, teachers and the many agencies involved.

Membership of Task & Finish Group: 

The Task and Finish Group is chaired by Rutland County Council’s (RCC) Early Intervention 
Health and Wellbeing Development Officer. 

Membership includes: 

 Health & Wellbeing Development Officer (RCC)
 Two Young People’s representatives
 A parent representative 
 A member of Healthwatch 
 Inclusion Development Worker - Mental Health
 Children’s Community Liaison Nurse 
 Director of sixth form – Rutland County College or Student Manager 
 Principal Educational Psychologist



Report No. 214/2015
This group has moved mountains over the summer holiday to ensure the project was 
launched on 7th October 2015 to coincide with the new academic year. Strands already in 
place include:

 Awareness training in mental health for teaching staff
 Awareness training in mental health for parents
 A young people's mental health forum within the school 
 Development of a resources library 
 A " Drop in Centre " as the focal point of the project staffed by a mental health trained 

school nurse one day a week *  as the focus of support but with access to the 
resources of many agencies and the ability to signpost young people into mainstream 
services if required.

 Because the project is focussing upon using existing resources well, resilience training 
which was requested by the young people was not included on the grounds that it 
would require funding.( See later for developments)

 A survey of young people at the college has been carried out to establish a baseline 
against which progress will be measured. 

 The pilot project will run for 6 months until the end of March 2016

Note * Because Rutland County Council is a sixth form college, it is not eligible for a school 
nurse and this aspect of the project is consequently not yet funded. We are hopeful that the 
funding of this aspect of the project will be resolved and the project able to achieve its 
intended results.

The Pilot as part of the LLR BCT Transformational Plan.
Dr Tim O'Neill and Dr Ann Williams have been invited to join the Leicester, Leicestershire 
and Rutland (LLR) Young People's Transformational Planning Group. Its task has been to 
prepare and oversee implementation of plans to secure and spend the considerable national 
funding coming to LLR to implement “Future in Mind”. The LLR project plan has been 
submitted and approval is awaited. Awareness raising and early intervention are part of the 
submission (a summary of the Transformational Plan is attached as an appendix).

Monitoring of progress 
Arrangements are being agreed to monitor the progress of the pilot and its evaluation. A 
monitoring group is being identified and it is planned to include representatives of primary 
and secondary schools to share in the learning. It is intended that in this way there will be 
joint ownership of the project as it widens next year. Councillor Richard Foster, portfolio 
holder for Safeguarding Children and Young People, has agreed to chair this group.

Next Steps 
It is clear already that awareness raising and resilience training will remain key issues and 
the following additional initiatives may help address these gaps.

o Awareness Raising .Leicester University has already been hugely supportive of the 
project and provided academic rigour. It is hoped that the university will be able to 
provide support to the Transformational plan and to the awareness raising component 
.Discussions are underway.

o Resilience Training.  Discussions are advanced with a major charitable organisation 
to support a resilience programme led by national experts as part of the possible 
stage two roll out in Rutland 

Local and National Recognition and support 
Because it is both grounded upon the views of young people and, as a result, developing at 
great speed, the project is attracting considerable national interest.



Report No. 214/2015
Healthwatch England is planning to develop a film of the project work and thus both share 
the learning across England and reassure DH and politicians that monies can be effectively 
spent. 

For discussion & decision 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the considerable progress made to date 
and to endorse the next steps set out above.

It is hoped that the nurse funding for the project will be resolved shortly and the pilot able to 
carry on as planned. 



Report No. 214/2015
LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND

TRANSFORMING MENTAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING SERVICES FOR CHILDREN 
AND YOUNG PEOPLE

Draft: to be published November 2015 

A wide range of organisations are involved in commissioning and delivering services that 
promote and support the mental health and wellbeing of children and young people.  They 
range from universal children’s services such as health visitors, schools and colleges, 
through to early support services for young people facing emotional of developmental 
difficulties, and specialist psychiatric support
[...]
ssioning Groups (CCGs) who can 
demonstrate through a Transformational Plan that they will take action to address these 
issues. In total, the three CCGs in our region will receive £1.87 million. This will be used 
alongside existing funds from local commissioners to implement the plan. 

How we plan to improve mental health and wellbeing services for children and young people 
through Better Care Together

We have decided to use the Better Care Together framework to prepare, develop and 
implement our transformational plan for children and young people’s mental health.  This is 
because the essence of our approach required organisations to work strongly together to 
meet the needs of the child or young person. We therefore need to make joint decisions 
about our priorities, the outcomes we aim to achieve and how we will use our funding and 
other resources. 

There will be one transformational plan covering Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland. Key 
partners will be the three CCGs, the three Health and Wellbeing Boards, the three local 
authorities, the Office for the Police and Crime Commissioner, the voluntary sector, schools 
colleges and GPs. Children and young people will be central to our plans.   The key strands 
of the plan will be as follows:

Health promotion A campaign to promote mental health and resilience for 
children and families. 

This will be led and commissioned by Public Health 
Departments and involve close work with education 
providers, GPs and other universal settings. It will utilise 
social media and other innovative methods to engage 
with young people.   It will also provide accessible 
information about how to find extra support. 

Early Help To establish a multi-agency first response and early help 
service that would respond to concerns about the 
emotional health and development of children and young 
people. The service would accept referrals from a range 
of sources including self-referrals from parents, carers 
and young people.
[...]
 into adulthood.   

The plan sets out a vision of five years and includes a detailed implementation plan  
up to 2017/18.  The plan will continue to be enhanced and developed and 
contributions and suggestions from the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board are 
welcome. 

Financial implications:
If the plan is accepted by NHS England then the three CCGs for Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland will receive a total of £1,870.000 of recurrent funding per 
annum.  Funding will be made available from November 2015.  

This should be used alongside existing funds from CCGs, local authorities and other 
partners to improve all aspects of children’s mental health and wellbeing:  from health 
promotion and preventative work, through to specialist acute mental health services.  

The funding should not be used as a replacement for existing budgets. 

The governance of the implementation of the transformational plan will be through 
Better Care Together.

Recommendations:
That the board:



Report No. 215/2015

Revised Template 2011-12-13

Note and discuss the transformational plan for children and young people’s 
mental health services

Comments from the board: (delete as necessary)

Strategic Lead:   
Risk assessment:
Time L/M/H
Viability L/M/H
Finance L/M/H
Profile L/M/H
Equality & Diversity L/M/H
Timeline:

Task Target Date Responsibility



 
 
 

 
 

 

LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND  
 

 

BETTER CARE TOGETHER 

Transformational plan for mental health and wellbeing services for 

children and young people  

 

2015 - 2020 

 

 

October 2015 

 

 
  
  



 
 
 

 

Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland: Mental Health and Wellbeing for Children and Young People Transformational Plan 2015 – 2020 

October 2015 

 

   Page 2 of 57 

Contents 
 

1. Introduction & Vision for 2020    3 

2. Principles and Values     11 

3. National Context      18 

4. Level of Need and Local Context    24 

5. Transformational Plan for 2020    36 

6. Governance and Transpar
[...]
ols Programme. This is a partnership between the Leicestershire County Public Health and local schools, academies 

and colleges which takes a whole school approach to improving the health and wellbeing of pupils and students. The programme 

promotes the link between good health, behaviour and achievement through four key areas: healthy eating; physical activity; personal, 

social and health education (PSHE); and emotional health and well-being. The programme has recently appointed two healthy school 



 
 
 

 

Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland: Mental Health and Wellbeing for Children and Young People Transformational Plan 2015 – 2020 

October 2015 

 

   Page 14 of 57 

advisers to support schools to improve pupils' mental/emotional health and wellbeing, delivery of mental health promotion training in 

schools including positive psychology coaching skills (Youth Mental Health 1st Aid training), suicide & self- harm awareness training. 

 

 The school nursing service has developed specific expertise to support children and young people who self-harm.  It has successfully 

piloted the use of joint posts with the CAMHS service to ensure that all school nurses have skills and confidence in supporting children 

with mental health issues. The service has also developed an innovative CHATHEALTH application for mobile technology which enables 

all children to contact the school nursing service at any time on an anonymous basis. 

 

 There is a vibrant, diverse and strong voluntary and community group sector which provides a range of holistic services which support 

children, young people and their families. These services often work in collaboration to support the whole family.    

 

 Health for Teens and Health for Kids websites which have a range of information and advice for children, young people and parents.  

These websites have been co-designed with young people and will be developed to contain more self-help information and resources.  

www.h
[...]
une 2017 

9b) Establish a specific stakeholder group 

including children, young people and carers to 

develop and  evaluate the transformational plan   

 

CAMHS 

Commissioner   

Stakeholder Group influences and 

informs the transformational plan.   

First meeting December  

2015 

9c)  Publish the Transformational Plan on websites 

and report on progress at regular intervals.    

 

MD for each CCG  

 

Plan is available for public scrutiny 

 

Publish November 2015 

  



 
 
 

 

Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland: Mental Health and Wellbeing for Children and Young People Transformational Plan 2015 – 2020 

October 2015 

 

   Page 56 of 57 

Aspiration 10  Professionals who work with children and young people are trained in child development and mental health and understand  

what can be done to provide help and support those who need it 

 

Where we want to get to:  
 
I can get high quality support to help me overcome emotional and mental health challenges quickly and locally, without being stigmatised.  
I and those who care for me will be listened to. With my consent, services will work together with me and my family to give us the best support.  
There will be a  skilled, experienced and knowledgeable workforce across all organisations who have access to training and advice on child 
mental health and how to access specialist support  
 

Actions Lead Outcomes  Timescales  

10a) Develop a child mental health training 

strategy and commission a partnership training 

programme .  This will include the MINDEd online 

programme. 

Chair of Workforce 

task group 

 A child mental health training 

strategy and programme is in place 

which all practitioners can access  

Review Autumn 2015 re-

commission to start in April 

2016 

10b) increase capacity of front-line practitioners by 

 offering  specialist support   

Director of FYPC   Front-line practitioners have 

greater confidence and skills to 

support children and young peopl
[...]

Priorities: i)  Frail elderly;
                ii)  Dementia
                iii) Cancer
                iv) Depression and anxiety
                v)  Wider determinants of health



Report No. 216/2015

Revised Template 2011-12-13

 

Potential Priorities 

There are three key drivers for health and wellbeing work in Rutland currently:
- Health and social care integration
- Better Care Together (BCT)
- Better Care Fund (BCF)

As well as these and the workstreams contained within BCT and BCF, the JSNA 
Overview identified several additional areas for focus:
1) Planning care for an ageing population 
2) Dementia
3) Carers
4) Obesity
5) Children’s oral health
6) Factors affecting access to information and advice, including access to 
preventative services.

The Board may wish therefore to concentrate on a thematic priority, for example 
ensuring that the considerations of integration run through all the work undertaken; or 
the Board may wish to identify a particular area of interest on which to focus some 
dedicated work over the next three to six months, for example alcohol or obesity. 

Financial implications:
There are no specific implications of identifying priorities themselves, although there 
may be financial implications attached to specific pieces of work.

Recommendations:
That the Board:

Discuss the potential priorities and identify where they wish to focus over the 
next three to six months.

Strategic Lead:   Karen Kibblewhite

Risk assessment:
Time L The intention to identify an initial priority (or 

priorities) for the next three to six months is viable 
and is in line with good practice recommendations 
for high performing Health & Wellbeing Boards.  

Viability L Once priorities have been identified, they will be 
woven through existing work and plans.

Finance L There are no additional financial implications of 
identifying the priorities themselves.

Profile M The priorities identified will drive the Health and 
Wellbeing Board’s work and will 
[...]
te of 9.1 and an East 
Midlands rate of 8.9 for 2013/14; the equivalent of 0.38% of pupils with an autism spectrum 
disorder. 

Further local data on autism is available and will be included within the relevant detailed 
chapters.

12. Physical & Sensory Disabilities

In 2010/11, the rate of people aged 18-64 who were registered blind or partially sighted was 
139.5 per 100,000 population (30 adults). This is significantly lower than the England 
average value of 206.9 per 100,000 population.  Of people aged 65-74, the rate was 347.4 
per 100,000 population (15 adults), again significantly lower than the England average of 
653.5 per 100,000 population.  The rate of people aged 75 and over was 3444.5 per 
100,000 population (125 adults), again significantly lower than the England average value of 
4,774.0 per 100,000 population.

The rate of adults aged 18-64 with physical disabilities supported through the year in 
2012/13 was 595.9 per 100,000 population (125 adults). This is significantly higher than the 
England average value of 451.7 per 100,000 population.

13. Carers

According to the 2011 Census, 2,709 people (all ages) reported that they provided between 
1 and 19 hours of unpaid care per week; 346 people reported that they provided between 20 
and 49 hours of unpaid care per week; and 661 people reported that they provide over 50 
hours of unpaid care per week. This is a total of 3,716 people providing unpaid care, 10.8% 
of Rutland’s population.  For young people aged 25 years and under, 164 provided unpaid 
care of at least 1 hour per week.  Of those aged 64 years and over, 1,117 people reported 
they provided unpaid care, equating to 14.7% of older people in Rutland.  The majority of 
these (337 people) provided over 50 hours per week.



25

14. Military Population

There are two military bases within Rutland:

St George’s Barracks North Luffenham is situated between the villages of Edith Weston and 
North Luffenham close to the south shore of Rutland 
[...]
c.tableau.com/views/CoredatasetMASTER_Learningdisabilities/MetadataandOverview?:embed=y&:showTabs=y&:display_count=yes&:showVizHome=no
https://public.tableau.com/views/CoredatasetMASTER_Disabilities/MetadataandOverview?:embed=y&:showTabs=y&:display_count=yes&:showVizHome=no
https://public.tableau.com/views/CoredatasetMASTER_Disabilities/MetadataandOverview?:embed=y&:showTabs=y&:display_count=yes&:showVizHome=no
https://public.tableau.com/views/CoredatasetMASTER_Mentalhealth/MetadataandOverview?:embed=y&:showTabs=y&:display_count=yes&:showVizHome=no
https://public.tableau.com/views/CoredatasetMASTER_Mentalhealth/MetadataandOverview?:embed=y&:showTabs=y&:display_count=yes&:showVizHome=no


42

Appendix 3 – Statistical Neighbours 

The following are the statistical neighbours used to compare Rutland with other authorities.  
The list is the statistical neighbours which are used by Public Health England for public 
health performance reporting:

 North Yorkshire                
 West Berkshire 
 Wiltshire              
 Cheshire East     
 Worcestershire 
 Cambridgeshire                
 East Riding of Yorkshire 
 Oxfordshire        
 Central Bedfordshire      
 Buckinghamshire             


	Agenda
	6 Young People's Mental Health
	Report No. 215-2015 - CMHW transformational plan Nov 2015
	Report No. 215-2015 Appendix A - Transformational Plan Leicester Leicestershire and Rutland

	8 JSNA: Update
	Report No. 216-2015 Appendix A - JSNA Overview Oct 2015 FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD held in the 
Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 17th 
November, 2015 at 2.00 pm

PRESENT: 
1. Roger Begy (Chair) Leader of Rutland County Council 
2. Alastair Mann Alternative Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult 

Social Care
3. Dr Andy Ker Vice Chair, East Leicestershire and Rutland 

Clinical Commissioning Group (ELRCCG)
4. Inspector Gavin 

Drummond (rep. Lou 
Cordiner)

Leicestershire Constabulary

5. Jane Clayton-Jones CEO of Rutland Citizens Advice
6. Jennifer Fenelon Chair, Healthwatch Rutland
7. Mike Sandys Director of Public Health, Leicestershire and 

Rutland
8. Rachel Dewar Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust

IN ATTENDANCE: 
9. Dr Ann Williams Leader of Youth Team, Healthwatch Rutland
10. Richard Foster Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding Children and 

Young People

OFFICERS PRESENT:
11. Mark Andrews Deputy Director for People, RCC
12. Jane Narey Corporate Support Officer (minutes), RCC
13. Karen Kibblewhite Head of Commissioning, RCC
14. Sandra Taylor Health and Social Care Integration Project 

Manager, RCC

367 APOLOGIES 

1. Amy Calloway Head of Community Support Services, Spire 
Homes

2. Helen Briggs Chief Executive, RCC
3. Inspector Lou Cordiner Leicestershire Constabulary
4. Councillor Richard Clifton Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult Social Care
5. Dr Tim O’Neill Deputy Chief Executive and Director for People, 

RCC
6. Tim Sacks Chief Operating Officer, East Leicestershire and 

Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group 
(ELRCCG)

7. Trish Thompson NHS England Local Area Team
8. Yasmin Sidyot Head of Strategy and Planning, East 



Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical 
Commissioning Group (ELRCCG)

368 RECORD OF MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board held on the 1st 
September 2015, copies of which had been previously circulated, were confirmed and 
signed by the Chair.

369 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received

370 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions were received from members of the public.

---oOo---
Mike Sandys and Rachel Dewar joined the meeting at 2.02 p.m.

---oOo---

371 BCT: PRE-CONSULTATION DOCUMENT 

Mr Begy informed attendees that the document had been delayed and would not be 
completed before Christmas 2015 as planned but it was important that the document 
was correct before it was distributed to the public.

372 YOUNG PEOPLE'S MENTAL HEALTH 

Report No. 214/2015 was introduced by Mrs Fenelon, Dr Williams and Mr Foster. Dr 
Williams briefed attendees on the progress made with the Rutland Young People’s 
Mental Health Project.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The project was a ‘good news’ story for Rutland as it was being talked about 
nationally.

---oOo---
Mrs Fenelon left the meeting at 2.10 p.m.

---oOo---

b) The Transformational Plan was being developed using the Better Care Together 
framework and the three CCGs in the region would receive and control funding 
totalling £1.87 million over five years to support children and young people with 
mental health issues.

c) Mr Foster was supporting the project in his role as Portfolio Holder for 
Safeguarding Children and Young People and chaired the Monitoring Group.  This 
group would monitor the pilot’s progress; oversee the funding received by Rutland 
and decide how that funding was separated to support the relevant projects.  

---oOo---
Jennifer Fenelon re-joined the meeting at 2.13 p.m.



---oOo---

d) An Implementation Board had been established to oversee the implementation of 
the plan and Dr O’Neill attended as the Rutland County Council representative.

e) A pilot scheme to test the development of a co-ordinated early intervention and 
support system had been established at Rutland County College and began on the 
7th October 2015.

f) There were currently no individual delivery plans for Leicester, Leicestershire or 
Rutland.

g) Schools were currently working independently but would need to work together in 
the future in order to share information/resources and be included in the decision 
making process.

h) The University of Leicester was looking for mental health projects to be involved in.  
This was still being developed and further details should be available in early 2016.

AGREED:
1. The Board noted the considerable progress made to implement a trial early 

intervention model in Rutland and the intention to extend the pilot to primary and 
secondary settings if successful.

2. The Board noted that, if successful, it was planned that the evaluation was made 
available across Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland.

3. That Ms Kibblewhite would attend future Monitoring Group meetings (chaired by 
Mr Foster) as the Council’s representative.

4. That the Council, the CCG and Healthwatch should establish a briefing event for all 
schools in order to establish joint working.

---oOo---
Dr Williams left the meeting at 2.40 p.m.

---oOo---

373 AMBULANCE SERVICE 

Mr Begy informed attendees that no report had been received from Helen Stubbs, 
Senior Contracts and Provider Performance Manager at ELRCCG and no 
representative had attended the meeting to brief the Board.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) Non-emergency Patient Transport within Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland was 
provided by Arriva Transport Solutions and an update on their service 
‘improvements’ would be given to the ELRCCG in the near future.

b) The review of the National Transport Policy was ongoing but other forms of 
transport besides ambulances should be considered e.g. transporting 
chemotherapy patients to hospital for treatment by taxi rather than by ambulance.

AGREED:

1. Mr Begy would contact the ELRCCG for an explanation as to why no 
report/representative had been sent.

374 JSNA: UPDATE 



Report No. 216/2015 was received from Ms Kibblewhite. 

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The overview document for the JSNA had been updated to include the needs 
assessment for HMP Stocken and the two military bases within Rutland: St. 
George’s Barracks North Luffenham and Kendrew Barracks Cottesmore.  

b) HMP Stocken had steadily increased in size since opening in 1985 and now held 
approximately 844 prisoners, 98% of its operational capacity. There were concerns 
regarding the increasing workload for the GPs and the Mental Health Team.

c) The data for the military bases was out of date.  Previous data was based on RAF 
bases and personnel.  The bases were now larger and the Army personnel were 
from a different demographic.

d) An NHS survey had found poor dental health in children with Leicester children 
having the ‘worst teeth in the UK’.

e) A Sexual Health Assessment was currently being drafted.
f) The Board needs to identify priorities to focus on whilst the JSNA is being 

developed.  Are the existing priorities currently sufficient?  Should the Board focus 
on integration?  

AGREED: 

1. Ms Kibblewhite would produce a suggested programme of what the priority items 
were and a timetable of when each priority needed to be addressed.

2. The Board would, at the next meeting of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board, 
discuss the potential priorities and identify where they wish to focus over the next 
three to six months. 

375 ANY URGENT BUSINESS 

a) Mr Begy informed attendees that the Local Government Association had offered to 
brief the Board on the role of a Health and Wellbeing Board and what 
actions/decisions a Board should be undertaking.

b) Mr Andrews reported that the Better Care Fund (BCF) Review was underway.  
Workshops were being organised and invitations to representatives would be sent 
presently.

376 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board would be on Tuesday, 
26th January 2016 at 2.00 p.m. in the Council Chamber, Catmose.

AGREED: 

The following items would be included on the next agenda:

1. BCF Review (Sandra Taylor)
2. Development Session (Local Government Association to brief the board on the role 

& purpose of a Health and Wellbeing Board)
3. JSNA: Identification of Priorities (Karen Kibblewhite)
4. Public Health: Sexual Health Strategy (Mike Sandys)
5. Local Safeguarding Children and Adults Boards Business Plans (Paul Burnett)



6. East Midlands Ambulance Service (EMAS) Inspection – update following Care 
Quality Commission (CQC) inspection on the 17th November 2015 (TBC)

7. Children’s Public Health: Transfer of Responsibility (item requested by Jennifer 
Fenelon for Mike Sandys to update the Board on plans and strategy for the new 
service) 

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 3.11 p.m.

---oOo---


